Statement of Understanding and Compliance of Rules USAF Academy (USAFA) Satellite Fitness Center (Bldg 8119)

- 1. I understand USAFA Base Satellite Fitness Center (Bldg 8119) rules during utilization are:
- a. Twenty-Four-Hour access to the USAFA Satellite Fitness Center (Bldg. 8119) is available to all Active Duty and Reserve/Guard military members assigned to the USAF Academy. DoD civilians, NAF employees, and Contractors who work on the west side of South Gate Boulevard (Emergency Action Zone 8) may be granted access to the USAFA Satellite Fitness Center to include 24 hour access. Dependents, Retirees, and guests (military or not) will **NOT** be granted 24hr access to the USAFA Satellite Fitness Center. All authorized patrons must request access and be registered with the Main Fitness Center to obtain access.
- b. Patrons acknowledge there will be no supervision or assistance during time of use and are expected to behave in accordance with good standards of conduct and discipline. <u>Surveillance cameras</u> will be recording activities within the USAFA Satellite Fitness Center 24/7. Actions such as theft, defacement or intentional damage to government property, sexual assault, any inappropriate behavior, and violation of rules will not be tolerated and are subject to punishment under the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
 - c. Authorized patrons will swipe once for entry at the main entrance only.
- d. CAC sharing is strictly prohibited and will result in the loss of privilege. CAC sharing is viewed as theft of services and may be prosecuted in accordance with the UCMJ.
- e. For patron safety and security, ensure front doors close securely following entry. All other doors <u>MUST</u> remain closed unless of an emergency.
 - f. Proper workout attire is mandatory. Tennis shoes are required.
 - g. Access to the card reader's computer system is strictly prohibited.
- h. Patrons acknowledge that there may not be anyone on site to respond to an emergency. However, in case of any emergency or need for assistance, emergency phone is located by the main entrance door on the wall. If emergency services are need, dial 911.
 - i. For minor injuries a first aid kit will be available on the wall of the main room.
- j. Olympic weight bars and weight plates are **PROHIBITED** at the USAFA Satellite Fitness Center. All resistance equipment used in the facility must be provided and/or approved by Fitness Center Management.
- 1. Patrons acknowledge the USAF Academy is not responsible for protection of personal property.

- m. In the event of severe weather, patrons will Shelter-in-Place in the locker rooms away from doors and mirrors until severe weather has passed.
- n. In the event of a power outage, all patrons will gather their belongings and exit the building promptly.
 - o. Violation of the rules will result in loss of privileges and are subject to the UCMJ.

I certify that I have read and understand the rules during the use of the USAFA Satellite Fitness Center (Bldg. 8119), and I agree to abide by all of the terms of this statement of understanding.

Print Name:			Rank:	Unit:	
Signature:		•			
Date:					•

Operational and Emergency Procedure Information

USAFA Satellite Fitness Center telephone location is located on the wall by the entrance door.

Emergency Room: 911 Fire Department: 333-4433 Security Forces: 333-2000 Fitness Center: 333-4522/3531

Premier Urgent Care: (719) 203-3300 Memorial Hospital North: (719) 364-5000

Fitness Center Manager: (719) 439-3797/440-5977

In case of natural disaster or major accident: Shelter-In-Place kits are located in the women's and men's locker rooms. Please follow instructions within the kit.